

No. 47645-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
AT TACOMA

Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 12-2-01524-1

STEVEN OLIVER, an individual person,

Appellant,

vs.

EUGENE L. MERO and "JANE DOE" MERO, husband and wife, and
their marital community comprised thereof; and GRAYS HARBOR
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
STEVEN OLIVER

MONTE BERSANTE, WSBA# 17083
REBECCA M. LARSON, WSBA# 20156
DAVIES PEARSON, P.C.
920 Fawcett Ave.
Tacoma, WA 98402
253-620-1500

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2015 SEP 24 AM 9:51
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY
BY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
a. The trial court erred in granting Defendant/Respondent Grays Harbor County’s Motion for Summary Judgment, entered on May 16, 2014.....	1
b. The trial court erred in granting Defendant/Respondent Mero’s Motion for Summary Judgment, entered on October 31, 2014.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	
a. Whether the “failure to enforce” exception to the Public Duty Doctrine applies against a jurisdiction that fails to enforce its own published internal animal control policies, as opposed to only legislatively-passed statutes and ordinances. [Assignment of Error 1].....	1
b. Whether a property owner is liable to a business invitee under a theory of premises liability when the invitee is bitten by a dog owned by a second business invitee, but the property owner not only knew of the danger but also helped create the dangerous situation and failed to warn the first business invitee of the risk. [Assignment of Error 2].....	1
c. Whether the trial court erred in relying on an unreported Division I case in granting summary judgment in favor of Defendant Mero. [Assignment of Error 2].....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
a. Relevant Facts Regarding Defendant Mero.....	1

b.	Relevant Facts Regarding Defendant Grays Harbor County.	4
IV.	ARGUMENT.	13
a.	Standard of Review.	13
b.	The Trial Court Erred In Granting Defendant/Respondent Grays Harbor County’s Motion For Summary Judgment, Entered On May 16, 2014.	14
1.	The “Failure to Enforce” exception to the Public Duty Doctrine Applies in the Present Case.	14
A.	Defendant Grays Harbor County Had Actual Knowledge of a Statutory Violation.	15
B.	There Is No Reason That The “Failure To Enforce” Exception To The Public Duty Doctrine Should Apply To Legislatively-passed Statutes and Ordinances But Not To A Jurisdiction’s Own Published Animal Control Policies.	24
C.	Grays Harbor County Failed to Take Corrective Action Pursuant to Its Statutory Duty.	26
D.	Mr. Oliver is Within the Class the Legislature Intended to Protect.	28
2.	Defendant Grays Harbor County’s Failure to Enforce its Own Ordinance Was a Proximate Cause of Mr. Oliver’s Damages.	29
c.	The trial court erred in granting Mr. Mero’s Motion for Summary Judgment, entered on October 31, 2014.	30

1.	Defendant Mero is not a “landlord” as contemplated in the cases cited by Defendant.....	30
2.	Defendant Mero owed Mr. Oliver a duty of care as a business invitee.....	33
3.	The Trial Court Erred by Relying on Unpublished Authority from Division I.....	35
V.	CONCLUSION.....	38

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Exp. Centurion Bank v. Stratman</i> , 172 Wn. App. 667, 292 P.3d 128 (2012).....	13
<i>Bailey v. Town of Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257, amended 753 P.2d 523 (1987)	14, 15
<i>Briscoe v. McWilliams</i> , 2013 WL 4607608	11, 12, 35, 36, 37
<i>Brown v. City of Yakima</i> , 116 Wn.2d 556, 807 P.2d 353 (1991).....	8, 18
<i>Clemmons v. Fidler</i> , 58 Wn. App. 32, 791 P.2d 257, <i>review denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1019 (1990).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 31, 37
<i>Fredrickson v. Bertolino's Tacoma, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 183, 188-89, 127 P.3d 5, 8 (2005)	33
<i>Frobig v. Gordon</i> , 124 Wn.2d 732, 881 P.2d 226, (1994).....	9, 10, 31, 32
<i>Geise v. Lee</i> , 84 Wn.2d 866, 529 P.2d 1054 (1975)	34
<i>Hass v. City of Kirkland</i> , 78 Wn.2d 929, 481 P.2d 9.....	8
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 W.2d 29, 34, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	13
<i>McMann v. Benton County, Angeles Park Communities, Ltd.</i> , 88 Wn. App. 737, 946 P.2d 1183 (1997).....	33
<i>Mucsi v. Graoch Associates Ltd. P'ship No. 12</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 847, 31 P.3d 684, 687 (2001),.....	34
<i>Pimentel v. Roundup Co.</i> , 100 Wash.2d 39, 666 P.2d 888 (1983).....	34

<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	13
<i>Shafer v. Beyers</i> , 26 Wn. App. 442, 613 P.2d 554, review denied, 94 Wn.2d 1018 (1980).....	31
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994).....	13
<i>Wiltse v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 452, 805 P.2d 793 (1991).....	34
<i>Younce v. Ferguson</i> , 106 Wn.2d 658, 724 P.2d 991 (1986).....	33

Statutes

RCW 16.08.070(2)(c)	17
RCW 16.08.080(6).....	27

Rules

GR 14.1	35
CR 56(c).....	13
